

No. 20-1104

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAUMEE INDIAN NATION,

Petitioner,

v.

WENDAT BAND OF HURON INDIANS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM: T1042
Counsel of Record
Respondent Wendat Band of Huron Indians

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI FILED:
CERTIORARI GRANTED: NOVEMBER, 6, 2020.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Statement of the proceedings.....2

 B. Statement of the facts2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT7

 I. THE TOPANGA CESSION IS IN INDIAN COUNTRY ON THE WENDAT RESERVATION BECAUSE THE WENDAT TREATY ABROGATED THE MAUMEE NATION’S CLAIM TO THE TOPANGA CESSION IN 1859 AND CONGRESS HAS NOT DIMINISHED THE WENDAT RESERVATION..7

 A. The Treaty with the Wendat Band abrogated the Maumee’s boundary line established in the Treaty of Wauseon because Congress explicitly chose to locate the western border of the Wendat Reservation to include the Topanga Cession.8

 B. The Maumee Allotment Act diminished the Maumee reservation because the statutory language shows that Congress clearly intended to dispose of the Maumee’s surplus lands. 10

 II. BECAUSE THE TOPANGA CESSION IS STILL IN INDIAN COUNTRY, THE DOCTRINES OF INDIAN PREEMPTION AND INFRINGEMENT PREVENT THE STATE OF NEW DAKOTA FROM COLLECTING ITS TRANSACTION PRIVILEGE TAX AGAINST THE WENDAT TRIBAL CORPORATION. 14

 A. The State of New Dakota’s transaction privilege tax (TPT) is invalid under the doctrine of preemption because the federal Indian reorganization act (IRA) governs tribal corporations and promotes economic self-sufficiency of tribes incorporated under it. 16

 B. The State of New Dakota’s TPT is invalid under the infringement doctrine because the state’s interests are not narrowly tailored and because the TPT undermines the principles of self-determination of the Wendat tribe.21

CONCLUSION25

APPENDIX iii

 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS iii

 STATUTORY PROVISIONS iii

 OTHER.....v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. USDA</u> , 933 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2019)	3
<u>Bd. of Equalization for Borough of Ketchikan v. Alaska Native Bhd. & Sisterhood, Camp No. 14</u> , 666 P.2d 1015 (Alaska 1983)	18, 19
<u>Cal. v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</u> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	16, 19, 20
<u>Cent. Mach. Co. v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n</u> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980)	17
<u>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Montana</u> , 819 F.2d 895 (9th Cir. 1987)	15, 16, 19, 21, 22
<u>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cnty. Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.</u> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	12
<u>Fong v. United States</u> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	8
<u>Hagen v. Utah</u> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	11
<u>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</u> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	7, 8, 14
<u>Mattz v. Arnett</u> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	12
<u>McClanahan v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n</u> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	7, 15, 16
<u>McGirt v. Oklahoma</u> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	12, 13, 14
<u>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</u> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	8, 9
<u>Minn. v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</u> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	9
<u>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Rsrv.</u> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	21, 24
<u>Mont. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</u> , 484 U.S. 997 (1988)	19, 22
<u>Murphy v. Ramsey</u> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885)	8
<u>Nebraska v. Parker</u> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)	11, 12, 13
<u>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd. v. Bureau of Revenue</u> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982)	15
<u>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</u> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	8, 12
<u>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</u> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962)	12
<u>Solem v. Bartlett</u> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	11, 12
<u>United States v. Dion</u> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	8, 9, 10
<u>United States v. Kagama</u> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	8, 14
<u>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</u> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980)	8
<u>United States v. Winans</u> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	8

<u>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n</u> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965)...	15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<u>Wash. v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Rsrv.</u> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	15, 16, 19, 20
<u>White Mtn. Apache Tribe v. Bracker</u> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	15, 16, 24
<u>Williams v. Lee</u> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	15
<u>Worcester v. Georgia</u> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	7, 15

Statutes

4 N.D.C., § 212	23
4 N.D.C., § 212(4)	24
16 U.S.C. § 668(a)	10
25 U.S.C. § 2701	19, 23
25 U.S.C.A. § 5124 (West 2020)	18
25 U.S.C.A. §§ 5101, 5114 (West 2020)	17

Other

Charles F. Wilkinson & John M. Volkman, <u>Judicial Review of Indian Treaty Abrogation: “As Long as Water Flows, or Grass Grows Upon the Earth” - How Long a Time Is That?</u> , 63 CALIF. L. REV. 601(1975)	8
<u>The Abrogation of Indian Treaties by Federal Statutes Protective of the Environment</u> , 31 NAT.RESOURCES J. 859 (1991).....	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	7, 14, 21
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	21
